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A-­100 PROPOSED CELLAR PLANS

A-­200 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-­WEST

A-­400
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DM-­100 DEMO PLANS

A-­300
DETAILS

THE WORK MEETS THE EXEMPTION CRITERIA OF BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2009-­026,
ITEM 5, AND I HEREBY ELECT TO WAVE THE REQUIREMENT OF
CONCRETE TESTING AND OF THE TR2 FORM AND OR TR3 FORM.

THE TOTAL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE PROJECT IS LESS THAN 50
CUBIC YARDS (38 M)
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE CONCRETE IS BASED ON A SPECIFIED
COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH F'C' NO GREATER THAN 2,500 POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH (PSI) (17.2
MPA)
REGARDLESS OF THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SPECIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS OR USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION;; AND THE CONCRETE TO BE
PLACED IS
SPECIFIED TO HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF AT LEAST 4000 PSI (28 MPA)
CONCRETE CALC'S.
FOUND./RETAINING WALLS = 34 CU YD.
FOOTINGS = 9.7 CU. YD.
TOTAL CONCRETE = 43.7  CUYDS < 50 CUYDS    OK

TR2 & 3 WAIVER REQUEST

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:
1. CONCRETE CAST IN PLACE BC 1704.9.1

3. FIRE STOP DRAFT STOP & FIRE BLOCK  BC 1704.25  
2. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BC 1704.15  

4. STRUCTURAL SAFTEY BC 1704.19 
PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

2. FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONST. BC 109.3.4
1. FOOTING & FOUNDATION BC 109.3.1  

5. FINAL 28-­116.2.4.2 BC109.5 DIR. 14 & 1 RRCNY 101-­10 

N

A-­101 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLANS
A-­102 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLANS
A-­103 PROPOSED ATTIC PLANS

A-­201 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-­EAST
A-­202 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-­SOUTH
A-­203 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-­NORTH

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING  CODE.

2. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE  MAINTENANCE OF THE
BUILDING AND ITS FACILITIES  C-­26-­105.0.

3. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF  CONSTRUCTION AND
SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE  FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: A. IT SHALL
HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE  EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY THE
BOARD OR B. SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE  PRESCRIBED
CODE TEST METHODS BY THE COMMISSIONER  OR C. APPROVED BY THE BOARD
OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.  C-­26-­106-­2.

4. ALL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A  FIRE RESISTANT RATING
SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE  FOLLOWING: A. IT SHALL CONFORM WITH NBIU
"FIRE RESISTANCE  RATINGS-­DECEMBER 1964" OR B. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH  ASTME-­119-­1961 'STANDARD METHOD OF FIRE TESTS OF
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS' AND BEEN  ACCEPTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER, OR: C. IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE.

5. THE BUILDING WILL BE UNOCCUPIED BY OWNER OR  TENANTS DURING COURSE
OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGES SHALL COMPLY WITH  SECTION C-­26-­604.2.

7. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND  UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL
TIMES.

8. MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING: A. ALL INSPECTIONS AND
TEST OF A REQUIRED VENTILATION  SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE (THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER  NEED NOT BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER) AS PER C-­26  1301. B.
ALL SPACES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH
C-­26-­1206.

9. INSPECTION DURING PROGRESS OR WORK: THE COMMISSIONER MAY ACCEPT
SIGNED STATEMENTS BY  ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS AND SUPPORTING
INSPECTION  AND TEST REPORTS WITHOUT VERIFYING INSPECTION OR  TEST BY
DEPARTMENT INSPECTORS, PER C-­26-­120.5.

10.  ALL PERMITS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF  BUILDINGS SHALL BE POSTED IN
A CONSPICUOUS PLACE OPEN  TO PUBLIC INSPECTION FOR THE ENTIRE TIME OF
THE  PROSECUTION OF THE WORK OR UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF  THE PERMIT.

11. DUCTS, PIPES AND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH RATED  CONSTRUCTION

MINERAL WOOD AND  CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS.
AGGREGATED NET AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS SHALL NOT  EXCEED 25 SQUARE
INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF  SELF-­ENCLOSED DEVICES C-­36-­502.6-­10 &
C-­26-­504-­10.

12. ALL WOODWORKING SHALL BE FIREPROOFED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH NYC
CODE C-­26-­502.6-­10 & C-­26-­504-­10.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES

EACH UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH

1. AN APPROVED TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR DEVICE RECEIVING  PRIMARY POWER
FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH NO  SWITCHES IN THE CIRCUIT OTHER THAN THE
OVER CURRENT  DEVICE PROTECTING THE BRANCH CIRCUIT AS PER  C26-­1705.3.

2. SUCH SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE EITHER THE IONIZATION  CHAMBER TYPE OR
THE PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE AS PER  C26-­1705.4 (SUB B).

3. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15  FEET OF THE ENTRANCE
OF ANY SLEEPING ROOM, WALL OR  CEILING MOUNTED AND INDICATED ON
PLAN AS PER NFPA  #74-­1980 AND LL 62/81.

4. "A" CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION FOR  SMOKE DETECTORS
MUST BE FILED WITH THE DIVISION OF  CODE ENFORCEMENT HPD 10 DAYS AFTER
INSTALLATION.

SMOKE DETECTORS

1. ALL NOTES HEREIN MENTIONED WITH THOSE ON THE  VARIOUS DRAWINGS
SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND  FORM PART OF THE CONTRACT.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS SHALL  CONCUR WITH AND BE
DETERMINED FROM THESE DRAWINGS  ONLY.

3. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED  DIMENSIONS.  LARGE
SCALE DETAILS OVER SMALL.   REPETITIVE FEATURES NOT COMPLETELY DESCRIBED
AND/OR  DETAILED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED  IN EXACT ACCORDANCE WITH
CORRESPONDING FEATURES  THAT ARE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED OR DETAILED.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR  ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND  ARCHITECT'S OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED IN
WRITING OF ANY  VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE
JOB AND THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED IN  WRITING OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND  CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD PARTITIONS  ARE TO FACE OF
BOARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PERMITS FOR THE  DEMOLITION,
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, PLUMBING AND  MECHANICAL WORK TO BE
PERFORMED.

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN AN INSPECTOR'S  SIGN-­OFF FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS FOR  GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WORK, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND  MECHANICAL WORK.

GENERAL NOTES

LOCATED IN STATE AND NATIONAL HISTORIC DISTRICT,
ENERGY CALCULATIONS

THEREFORE EXEMPT

EACH UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
1. AN APPROVED TYPE CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTOR. RECEIVING
PRIMARY POWER SOURCE
HARD WIRED TO THE BUILDING WITH SECONDARY BACK-­UP BATTERY IN
COMPLIANCE WITH RS 17-­14. BUILDINGS IN EXISTENCE ON NOVEMBER 1, 2004,
MAY BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY-­OPERATED CO ALARMS OR PLUG-­IN TYPE WITH
BACK-­UP BATTERY AS PER 28-­02 (C)

2. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15  FEET
OF THE ENTRANCE OF ANY SLEEPING ROOM, AS PER 28-­02(B)

3. FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS CO INSTALLATIONS THAT RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER
FROM BATTERIES OR PLUG-­IN TYPE WITH BACK-­UP BATTERIES DOES NOT REQUIRE
FILING WITH DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AS PER 28-­02 (E)(4)

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS

Z-­002 ZONING BREAK DOWN
G-­001 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 

P-­ 001 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS

GREEN FRONT YARD CALCULATION
PLANTING REQUIREMENT COMPLIANCE (ZR 23-­451)
FRONT YARD AREA (FACING PROSPECT AVE ) 200' X 67'-­7 1/2" = 13525 SF
STREET FRONTAGE: 200', MIN. PERCENTAGE OF
FRONT YARD TO BE PLANTED (ZR 23-­451): 50% 13525 SF X 50% = 6762.5 SF
EXISTING AREA OF PLANTED FRONT YARD:
AREA 1 + AREA 2 + AREA 3 + AREA 4 = 663 SF + 5841SF+ 1749SF + 3144 SF
= 14094 SF > 6762.5 SF, THEREFORE OK
FRONT YARD AREA ( POPLAR STREET ) 150'-­0"X 50'-­2 1/2  = 7531 SF
STREET FRONTAGE: 150', MIN. PERCENTAGE OF
FRONT YARD TO BE PLANTED (ZR 23-­451): 50% 7531 SF X 50% = 3765.5 SF
EXISTING AREA OF PLANTED FRONT YARD:
AREA 4 + AREA 5 = 3144 + 4387 = 7531 SF > 3765.5 SF, THEREFORE OK
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NO. LOCATION

NUMBER
TYPE

SIZE (VIF)
HW

FINISH REMARKS

D01

*ALL INTERIOR DOORS BY UPSTATE DOOR (UNLESS MARVIN MFG CODE SPECIFIED)

*ALL DOORS TO HAVE 4" WD CASING

D02 C 7'-0" WOOD

WOOD7'-0"D03 C

NO. LOCATION

NO. LOCATION

NO. LOCATION

NUMBER
TYPE

SIZE (VIF)
HW

FINISH REMARKS

D101 3'-0"D 6'-10" NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR-EXISTING OPENING (VIF)-LOCKABLE 

D104 5'-0" [DBL] 6'-10"

WOOD6'-10"D107 D

NUMBER
TYPE

SIZE (VIF)
HW

FINISH REMARKS

D201

NUMBER
TYPE

SIZE (VIF)
HW

FINISH REMARKS

D301 2'-6C 7'-0" WOOD

D302 5'-0" [DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD

WOOD2'-6" 7'-0"D303 C

D04

D05

C

E

7'-0" WOOD

WOOD7'-0"

D108

D109 C

WOOD

WOOD

7'-0"

2'-0" 7'-0"

NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS (PAIR) (VIF) 

NOT USED

NEW INTERIOR DOOR

NEW INTERIOR DOOR - BATHROOM SET

NEW INTERIOR DBLE DOOR 

D06 E 7'-0" WOOD

3'-0"

2'-0"

2'-6"

4'-0"

4'-0"

NEW INTERIOR DOOR 

NEW INTERIOR DOOR 

NEW INTERIOR DOOR 

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-DBL

NEW INTERIOR DOOR -DBL

C

G

D111 F WOOD6'-0" [DBL] 7'-0" NEW INTERIOR POCKET DOOR (PAIR) 

3'-0"

2'-6"

WOOD

WOOD

NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR (VIF) 

NEW INTERIOR DOOR

NEW INTERIOR DOOR - BATHROOM SET

D202 2'-0"C 7'-0" WOOD

D203 2'-8"C 7'-0" WOOD

D204

D205 7'-0" WOOD

D206 5'-0"[DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD

D207 5'-0"[DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD

D208 2'-0"C 7'-0" WOOD

D209 2'-0"C 7'-0" WOOD

D210 3'-0"[DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-BATHROOM SET

NEW INTERIOR DOOR

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-BATHROOM SET

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-BATHROOM SET

NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET

D211 3'-0"[DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET

D214 6'-0"[DBL]E 7'-0" WOOD NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET

E 7'-0" WOOD NEW INTERIOR DOOR-PAIR-CLOSET4'-0"[DBL]

2'-8"C SALVAGE AND REINSTALL

C 7'-0" WOOD2'-0" NEW INTERIOR DOOR 

D212 2'-6"C 7'-0" WOOD NEW INTERIOR DOOR

D213 2'-6"C 7'-0" WOOD NEW INTERIOR DOOR

D110 3'-0"D 6'-10" NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR-EXISTING OPENING (VIF)-LOCKABLE WOOD

WOOD2'-6" 7'-0"D304 C NEW INTERIOR DOOR 

D102 2'-2"K 6'-10" NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR (FIXED PANEL)  WOOD

D103 2'-2"K 6'-10" WOOD

D105 2'-6"K 6'-10" WOOD

D106 2'-6"K 6'-10" WOOD

MFG CODE

WUFD2868

WUFD2068

WUFD2068

WUFD5066

WUFD2068

WUFD2068

WUFD2868

MFG CODE MFG CODE

MFG CODE

NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR (FIXED PANEL)  

NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR (FIXED PANEL)  

NEW EXTERIOR FRENCH DOOR (FIXED PANEL)  

SWING

SWING SWING
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